

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 10-2089

DALLAS COBBS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

GEORGE PRAMSTALLER, Chief Medical Officer,
Michigan Department of Corrections,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

CRAIG HUTCHINSON, Doctor, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Honorable Anna Diggs Taylor

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Paul D. Reingold
Michigan Clinical Law Program
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319
pdr@umich.edu

Gabriel Ellenberger
Student Attorney on the Brief

Dated: November 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vii
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
1. Background Information and the Off-Site Review Process.....	5
2. The Facts of Mr. Cobbs' Case.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	26
ARGUMENT	
I. Standard of Review.....	28
II. Pramstaller's Deliberate Indifference to Serious Medical Needs Violated Mr. Cobbs' Eighth Amendment Rights.....	28
A. Mr. Cobbs Suffered from an Objectively Serious Medical Need.....	29
B. Pramstaller Had a Sufficiently Culpable State of Mind.....	35
C. Pramstaller Violated a Clearly Established Right.....	38
Conclusion.....	45
Proof of Service.....	46
Addendum: Designation of Record on Appeal.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (2000).....	26, 38
<i>Berryman v. Rieger</i> , 150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Blackmore v. Kalamazoo County</i> , 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28, 29, 31, 41
<i>Depuis v. Caskey</i> , 2009 WL 3156527 (S.D. Miss. 2009).....	42
<i>Edwards v. Bradford</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15089 (D.S. Ala. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>Elkins v. Summit County</i> , 615 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Espinosa v. Saladin</i> , 2009 WL 3102483 (W.D. Mich. 2009).....	39
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	28, 38
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28, 35
<i>Flanory v. Bonn</i> , 604 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29, 31
<i>Hicks v. Frey</i> , 992 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	35

<i>Hurt v. Mahon</i> , 2009 WL 2877001 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	40
<i>Leyser v. D’Amico</i> , 182 F. App’x 697 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Moldowan v. City of Warren</i> , 578 F.3d 351 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28
<i>Napier v. Madison County</i> , 238 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2001).....	32, 36
<i>Perez v. Oakland County</i> , 466 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Rylee v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2009 WL 633000 (D.S.C. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed as moot</i> , 343 F. App’x 865 (4th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Samonte v. Bauman</i> , 264 Fed. Appx. 634 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished).....	43
<i>Sanchez v. Vild</i> , 891 F.2d 240 (9th Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Stevenson v. Pramstaller</i> , 2009 WL 804748 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Titlow v. Corr. Med. Services</i> , 2008 WL 2697306 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	26, 37, 43
<i>Westlake v. Lucas</i> , 537 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1976).....	36, 37
<i>Williams v. Shelton</i> , 2008 WL 2789031 (D. Or. 2008).....	40, 41

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 2

Other Authorities

6th Cir. R. 26.1..... ii

6th Cir. R. 34(a)..... vii

6th Cir. R. 34(h)(4)..... vii

Eye Surgery Education Council,
<http://www.eyesurgeryeducation.com/Phacoemulsification.html>..... 20
